

ASSAM ELECTRICITY GRID CORPORATION LIMITED

Regd. Office: 1st Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazaar, Guwahati - 781001

CIN: U40101AS2003SGC007238

Email: cgmom.lar@aegcl.co.in; Website: www.aegcl.co.in



No. AEGCL/MD/Tech-354/O&M(LAR)/2025/Disc Insulator/Amingaon LILO/ 04

Dated:09.09.2025

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION

A. Basic details:

NIQ No.	AEGCL/MD/Tech-354/O&M(LAR)/2025/Disc Insulator/Amingaon LILO/NIQ1		
Name of work	Replacement of composite long rod insulator with porcelain insulator string at LILC section to Amingaon GIS of 132KV Amingaon-Kamalpur Circuit-1		
Quotation Inviting Authority	The Chief General Manager(O&M), LAR, AEGCL		
Address	O/o The Managing Director, AEGCL, 1st Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltanbazar, Guwahat (Assam)-781001		
Total estimated value	Rs. 19,95,616.00 (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen) only including taxes.		

B. Critical Dates:

Quotation Submission Start Date & Time	13:00 Hours of	10-09-2025	
Quotation End Date & Time	17:00 Hours of	18-09-2025	
Quotation Opening Date & Time	14:00 Hours of	19-09-2025	

C. Intent of the Quotation Enquiry

Sealed Quotations are hereby invited by the undersigned for & on behalf of the Managing Director, AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Patan Bazar, Guwahati-01 from the empanelled firms/ contractors for O&M Transmission line works under Lower Assam Region, AEGCL and having sound technical and financial capabilities for the work" Replacement of composite long rod insulator with porcelain insulator string at LILO section to Amingaon GIS of 132KV Amingaon-Kamalpur Circuit-1", as per terms & conditions mentioned below.

D. Scope of work:

The scope of work shall cover the following: -

- a) Replacement of existing composite long rod insulator with porcelain insulator string as per Bill of Quantity (BoQ)
- b) Supply of porcelain insulator string shall be done by AEGCL
- c) Arrangements of any permits required for transportation and movement of supplied materials shall be in the scope of the contractor
- d) Transit insurance and insurance during storage at site till commissioning shall be in the scope of the contractor.
- e) All works and labour as per Bill of Quantity and bid specification is under the scope of the bidder
- f) All works required for site preparation will have to be carried out by the contractor at his own expense, whenever directed by the site In-charge.





Regd. Office: 1st Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazaar, Guwahati - 781001

CIN: U40101AS2003SGC007238

Email: cgmom.lar@aegcl.co.in; Website: www.aegcl.co.in



E. Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The total estimated value of the Rs. 19,95,616.00 (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen) only which is inclusive of all taxes.
- 2. The Price schedule (BoQ) to be collected from the tender inviting authority at O/o The Managing Director, AEGCL, 1st Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltanbazar, Guwahati (Assam)-781001. Rates should be quoted against each item as specified in the BOQ.
- 3. Fund: AEGCL Own Source
- 4. Time of completion: 90 (Ninety) days from the date of site handover.

5. Bidders must submit the following documents along with the price bid-

- a. Valid electrical license and experience of working on 132kV and above Transmission line towers.
- b. Valid labour licence
- c. GST registration certificate
- d. Up-to-date GST return acknowledgement.
- e. PAN
- f. Work order/ performance certificate showing experience in similar nature of work.
- 6. Payment will be made as per actual measurement of work and will be released subject to availability of fund.

7. Payment Terms:

- a) 100% Payment will be made only after satisfactory completion of the work.
- b) No advance/Mobilization advance and running bill shall be made for this work. First and final bill shall be released only after final acceptance by AEGCL.
- c) Bill shall be routed through the respective division offices i.e through the AGM, Kahilipara Division, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19
- d) Payment will be made subject to availability of fund.

8. Performance Security:

Within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of the notification of award from AEGCL, the contractor shall furnish to AEGCL a performance security in an amount of **10 (ten) percent** of the Contract Price. The form of performance security may be used as acceptable to AEGCL. In case the contractor fails to submit the Performance Security in the form of Bank Guarantee, an amount equivalent to 10% of the Contract Price shall be retained as Security Deposit for upto a period of 12 months. In case an abnormally low bid (ALB) is accepted, then an additional performance security as per the assessment of the tender evaluation committee and not exceeding 20% of the contract value shall be submitted by the successful bidder (vide office order no. MD/AEGCL/Board Agenda/2019/30; dated 30.01.2021).

9. Bid Price/ Price Basis

- a) Bidders shall give a breakdown of the prices in the manner and detail called for in the Schedules of Prices/ BOQ. The quotations will be evaluated for all the items together
- b) Prices quoted by the Bidder shall be inclusive of all scope of work as specified in this bidding document including Freight and Insurance charges and any related services that is implicit to carry out the worry successfully.
- c) Price will be firm and no price variation will be allowed within the completion period given in the work order. Duties and Taxes shall be adjusted, except there is variation due to changes in legislation of the Country.

10. Validity of Bid:

Bids shall remain valid for the period of **180 days** after the bid submission deadline date prescribed by AEGCL. In exceptional circumstances, prior to the expiration of the bid validity period, AEGCL may request the bidders to extend the period of validity of their bids. The requests and the responses shall be made in writing.



ASSAM ELECTRICITY GRID CORPORATION LIMITED

Regd. Office: 1st Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazaar, Guwahati - 781001

CIN: U40101AS2003SGC007238

Email: cgmom.lar@aegcl.co.in; Website: www.aegcl.co.in



11. Liquidated Damage:

If the firm/contractor fails to deliver the material on or before the stipulated date, then a penalty at the rate of 1% per week of the total order value shall be levied subject to maximum of 10% of the total order value.

12. Disputes:

In the event of any dispute or disagreement arising between the contractors and any other department of AEGCL with regards to the interpretation of 'Terms & Conditions' of this inquiry, the same shall be referred to the Managing Director, AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati whose decision will be final and binding upon the contractor.

- 13. AEGCL reserves the right to reject any quotation or part or the whole of inviting quotation process without assigning any reason. The decision of the AEGCL will be final in this regard.
- 14. Other terms and conditions will conform to AEGCL's General Conditions of Supply and Erection 2009.

Chief General Manager (O&M) LAR

AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltanbazar Guwahati-781001

Memo No AEGCL/MD/Tech-354/O&M(LAR)/2025/Disc Insulator/Amingaon LILO/ • •

Dated: 09 .09.2025

Copy to:

- 1. The CGM, (F&A), AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-01 for kind information
- 2. The General Manager, Lower Assam T&T Zone, AEGCL, Narengi, Guwahati-26 for information.
- 3. The DGM, Lower Assam T&T Circle, AEGCL, Narengi, Guwahati-26 for information.
- 4. The AGM, 132KV Kahilipara Division, AEGCL, Kahilipara, Guwahati for information.
- The IT Cell, AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-01 for kind information and publication of the NIQ in the official website of AEGCL.

6. Office copy

file

Chief General Manager (O&M) LAR AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltanbazar Guwahati-781001

K